CH \$465.00 266054

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM613597

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
GILDAN ACTIVEWEAR INC.		12/09/2019	Corporation: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GILDAN ACTIVEWEAR SRL
Street Address:	Newton
City:	Christ Church
State/Country:	BARBADOS
Postal Code:	BB17047
Entity Type:	society with restricted liability: BARBADOS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

ET
_

TRADEMARK REEL: 007150 FRAME: 0787

900584810

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2483583351

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2483584400

Email: trademarks@brookskushman.com

Correspondent Name: ERICA D. KLEIN

Address Line 1: 1000 TOWN CENTER, 22ND FLOOR

Address Line 2: BROOKS KUSHMAN P.C.

Address Line 4: SOUTHFIELD, MICHIGAN 48075

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | BOLA0150TA

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: ERICA D. KLEIN

Address Line 1: 1000 TOWN CENTER, 22ND FLOOR

Address Line 2: BROOKS KUSHMAN P.C.

Address Line 4: SOUTHFIELD, MICHIGAN 48075

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ERICA D. KLEIN
SIGNATURE:	/erica d klein/
DATE SIGNED:	12/10/2020

Total Attachments: 5

source=GILDAN - Trademark Assignment Agreement_Signed (US)#page1.tif source=GILDAN - Trademark Assignment Agreement_Signed (US)#page2.tif source=GILDAN - Trademark Assignment Agreement_Signed (US)#page3.tif source=GILDAN - Trademark Assignment Agreement Signed (US)#page4.tif

source=GILDAN - Trademark Assignment Agreement_Signed (US)#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007150 FRAME: 0788

WORLDWIDE TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT effective as December 9, 2019 (the "Effective Date"), by and between GILDAN ACTIVEWEAR INC., a Canadian corporation, having its principal place of business at 600, de Maisonneuve Boulevard West, 33rd Floor, Montreal, Province of Quebec, Canada, H3A 3J2, Canada (the "Assignor"), and GILDAN ACTIVEWEAR SRL, a Barbados society with restricted liability with offices at Newton, Christ Church, Barbados, BB17047 (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS the Assignor is the owner of the trademarks listed on Schedule "A" attached hereto, including any applications therefor or registrations thereof (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS pursuant to a Worldwide Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement entered into as of the date hereof between the Assignor and the Assignee (the "IP Agreement"), the Assignee has acquired all of the Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the goodwill associated therewith; and

WHEREAS the Assignor and the Assignee desire to memorialize the transfer of the Trademarks from the Assignor to the Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Assignor declares as follows:

In consideration of the IP Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby confirms the sale, assignment and transfer to the Assignee of all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the goodwill connected with the use and as symbolized by the Trademarks, all common law and statutory rights related thereto, and all rights of renewal and extension if any relating thereto on a worldwide basis, as of the Effective Date.

The Assignor further confirms the transfer and assignment to the Assignee of the right to sue for past infringement, to institute or continue opposition and cancellation proceedings or other legal proceedings and to recover and retain all damages and profits arising in connection with such Trademarks.

The Assignor undertakes to, upon the written request of the Assignee, execute all papers, make all rightful oaths, testify on behalf of the Assignee, and do all other acts necessary to carry out the intent of this Agreement, as well as to provide such other material, information and/or assistance as the Assignee may consider necessary.

This Agreement shall be binding upon the parties, their successors and/or assigns, and all others acting by, through, with or under their direction and all those in privity therewith.

This Agreement is governed by, and shall be construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the Province of Québec and the federal laws of Canada, applicable therein, without regard to conflict of law principles. It is the express wish of the parties hereto that this Agreement be drawn up in English. La volonté expresse des parties aux présentes est que ce document soit rédigé en anglais.

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Worldwide Trademark Assignment Agreement to be duly executed and signed by their duly authorized officers as at the date first above written.

JILDAN AÇIT**AVEYH**AR INC.

By: /////////
Name: Undsay Matthews

Title: Vice-President, General Counsel and

Corporate Secretary

Statement by Witness:

I, Stefanie Vendryes whose full post office address is 600 de Maisonneuve West, 33rd Floor, Montreal, Quebec H3A 3J2 was personally present and did see Lindsay Matthews, personally known to me, execute this agreement.

Signature of Witness,

Name: Stefanie Vendryes

ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED:

GILDAN ACTIVEWEAR SRL

Name: Michael D. 17.95

Name: Michael R. Hoffman

Title: President, Sales, Marketing and

Distribution

Statement by Witness:

I, <u>Jucinda Hills</u> whose full post office address is Newton, Christ Church, Barbados, BB17047, was personally present and did see Michael R. Hoffman, personally known to me, execute this agreement.

Signature of Witness

Name: Lucinda Mills

MTL01: 5342354: v1

SCHEDULE "A"

Trademarks

COUNTRY	MARK	APPLN. NO.	APPLN. DATE	REG. NO.	REG. DATE	CLASS	STATUS
Antigua & Barbuda	PEDS	99309576	29-06-2015	8778	29-06-2015	25	Issued/Reg
Argentina	MEDIPEDS	2641843	28-12-2005	2401166	15-10-2010	25	Issued/Reg
Australia	COOL FEET	968992	04-09-2003	968992	31-10-2005	25	Issued/Reg
Australia	ENDUR	1601964	22-01-2014	1601964	11-01-2017	25	Issued/Reg
Australia	GROWING SOCKS	1502361	16-07-2012	1502361	17-03-2014	25	Issued/Reg
Australia	MEDIPEDS & DESIGN	1593763	28-11-2013	1593763	02-07-2014	25	Issued/Reg
Australia	PEDS	1072033	18-03-2011	1072033	18-03-2011	25	Issued/Reg
Australia	PEDS & DESIGN	1840185	24-04-2017	1840185	24-04-2017	25	Issued/Reg
Australia	PEDS LOGO	1840186	24-04-2017	1840186	24-04-2017	25	Issued/Reg
Barbados	P PEDS & DESIGN	8133566	18-08-2015			25	Pending
Barbados	PEDS	8129321	29-03-2012			25	Pending
Brazil	MEDIPEDS	828021112	29-12-2005	828021112	01-04-2008	25	Issued/Reg
Brazil	P PEDS & DESIGN	909851360	18-08-2015			25	Pending
Brazil	PEDS & DESIGN	913409677	19-09-2017			25	Pending
Brazil	PEDS & DESIGN	918415136	09-10-2019			25	Pending
Brazil	PEDS LOGO	913409669	19-09-2017	913409669	04-12-2018	25	Issued/Reg
Canada	COOL FEET	1,556,641	16-12-2011	888,908	29-10-2014	25	Issued/Reg
Canada	ENDUR BY RICHELIEU	1,421,533	11-12-2008	766,707	13-05-2010	25	Issued/Reg
Canada	ENDURKNIT	1,848,024	18-07-2017	274		25	Pending
Canada	GROWING SOCKS	1,548,595	20-10-2011	888,398	20-10-2014	25	Issued/Reg
Canada	GROWING SOCKS BY RICHELIEU	1,411,076	17-09-2008	770,959	30-06-2010	25	Issued/Reg
Canada	IN STEP WITH YOUR STYLE	1,498,985	07-10-2010	884,260	18-08-2014	25	Issued/Reg
Canada	INDULGE YOUR FEET	1,564,501	16-02-2012	849,825	30-04-2013	25	Issued/Reg
Canada	MEDIPEDS	1,242,366	31-12-2004	704,942	17-01-2008	25	Issued/Reg
Canada	PEDS	158,157	17-10-1932	TMDA0557 15	16-11-1932	25	Issued/Reg
Canada	PEDS & DESIGN	1,828,998	23-03-2017	1,060,683	25-10-2019	25	Issued/Reg
Canada	PEDS BABY	1,720,524	23-03-2015	1,054,213	13-09-2019	25	Issued/Reg
Canada	PEDS BOYS	1,720,525	23-03-2015	1,054,212	13-09-2019	25	Issued/Reg
Canada	PEDS GIRLS	1,720,526	23-03-2015	1,054,211	13-09-2019	25	Issued/Reg
Canada	PEDS LADIES	1,720,528	23-03-2015	1,054,209	13-09-2019	25	Issued/Reg

3

TRADEMARK REEL: 007150 FRAME: 0791

COUNTRY	MARK	APPLN, NO.	APPLN, DATE	REG. NO.	REG. DATE	CLASS	STATUS
Turkey	PEDS	1072033	18-03-2011	1072033	18-03-2011	25	Issued/Reg
United Kingdom	GROW SOCKS	898263	28-08-2006	898263	28-08-2006	25	Issued/Reg
United Kingdom	MEDIPEDS	2375151	06-10-2004	2375151	25-03-2005	25	Issued/Reg
United Kingdom	PEDS	610171	28-12-1939	610171	28-12-1939	25	Issued/Reg
United Kingdom	THERAPEDS	2375152	06-10-2004	2375152	25-03-2005	25	Issued/Reg
United States	COMFORT FOR WORKING FEET	77/564,352	08-09-2008	3,719,683	01-12-2009	25	Issued/Reg
United States	DIRT BLOCKER	76/227,716	20-03-2001	2,660,540	10-12-2002	25	Issued/Reg
United States	FIT FEET	86/130,209	26-11-2013	4,713,521	31-03-2015	25	Issued/Reg
United States	GROWING SOCKS	77/463,275	01-05-2008	3,737,672	12-01-2010	25	Issued/Reg
United States	GROWING SOCKS BY RICHELIEU	77/463,264	01-05-2008	3,740,676	19-01-2010	25	Issued/Reg
United States	GROWINGSO CKS	85/575,857	21-03-2012	4,249,489	27-11-2012	25	Issued/Reg
United States	INDULGE YOUR FEET	85/545,931	17-02-2012	4,347,643	04-06-2013	25	Issued/Reg
United States	MEDIPEDS	78/418,747	14-05-2004	3,697,105	13-10-2009	3, 25	Issued/Reg
United States	MEDIPEDS	78/976,218	14-05-2004	3,152,288	03-10-2006	10, 25	Issued/Reg
United States	MEDIPEDS & DESIGN	78/976,219	14-05-2004	3,152,289	03-10-2006	10, 25	Issued/Reg
United States	ODOR SOCKERS & DESIGN	75/617,116	07-01-1999	2,304,274	28-12-1999	1	Issued/Reg
United States	PEDIQUETTE	77/979,456	08-09-2008	3,815,781	06-07-2010	25	Issued/Reg
United States	PEDS	75/489,464	21-05-1998	2,312,529	25-01-2000	25	Issued/Reg
United States	PEDS	77/981,913	23-04-2009	3,982,417	21-06-2011	25	Issued/Reg
United States	PEDS	72/381,769	22-01-1971	934,511	23-05-1972	25	Issued/Reg
United States	PEDS	77/720,928	23-04-2009	4,361,634	02-07-2013	25	Issued/Reg
United States	PEDS	75/129,020	02-07-1996	2,179,123	04-08-1998	25	Issued/Reg
United States	PEDS & DESIGN	87/436,356	04-05-2017	5,650,097	08-01-2019	25	Issued/Reg
United States	PEDS LOGO	87/436,375	04-05-2017	5,638,749	25-12-2018	25	Issued/Reg
United States	PRO GUARD	87/633,917	04-10-2017			25	Pending

COUNTRY	MARK	APPLN. NO.	APPLN. DATE	REG. NO.	REG. DATE	CLASS	STATUS
United States	PRO GUARD	76/115,411	23-08-2000	2,614,089	03-09-2002	25	Issued/Reg
United States	PROTECTO	74/115,442	15-11-1990	1,740,603	15-12-1992	25	Issued/Reg
Uruguay	P PEDS & DESIGN	467528	18-08-2015	467528	15-09-2017	25	Issued/Reg
Uruguay	PEDS	465622	16-06-2015	465622	02-06-2017	25	Issued/Reg
Venezuela	P PEDS & DESIGN	2015012150	18-08-2015	P372603	30-11-2018	25	Issued/Reg
Vietnam	PEDS	1072033	18-03-2011	1072033	18-03-2011	25	Issued/Reg
WIPO (Madrid)	GROW SOCKS	898263	28-08-2006	898263	28-08-2006	25	Issued/Reg
WIPO (Madrid)	PEDS	1072033	18-03-2011	1072033	18-03-2011	25	Issued/Reg

8

TRADEMARK REEL: 007150 FRAME: 0793